

No. 23-1763

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PHYLLIS WEAVER,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WALGREEN COMPANY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of North Carolina

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014
james.driscoll-maceachron@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision	5
Argument	6
I. The ninety-day filing requirement for Title VII and ADA claims is not jurisdictional.....	6
II. Rule 12(b)(1) does not provide the appropriate framework for resolving issues involving the ninety-day filing requirement.	9
III. The ninety-day filing requirement does not apply to claims under § 1981.	12
Conclusion.....	13
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Aleman v. Chugach Support Servs., Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Allen v. Atlas Box & Crating Co.</i> , 59 F.4th 145 (4th Cir. 2023).....	8
<i>Battle v. Ledford</i> , 912 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trustees, Sheet Metal Workers' Nat'l Pension Fund v. Four-C-Aire, Inc.</i> , 929 F.3d 135 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10, 11
<i>Coleman v. Talbot Cnty. Det. Ctr.</i> , 242 F. App'x 72 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	7, 9
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Goodman v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Nat'l Youth Work All.</i> , 675 F.2d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	13
<i>Kerns v. United States</i> , 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10

<i>Laber v. Harvey</i> , 438 F.3d 404 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	7
<i>Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Richards v. Mitcheff</i> , 696 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Robinson v. N.C. Emp. Sec. Comm’n</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00088, 2009 WL 3526495 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 23, 2009).....	9
<i>Vazquez v. Caesar’s Paradise Stream Resort</i> , 524 F. App’x 831 (3d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	7, 8, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	1, 6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)	6, 8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(c).....	10

Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.*.....1

42 U.S.C. § 12117(a).....1, 6, 7

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1601.28.....6

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)*passim*
